

No. 10-2102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE,)	On Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the District of
)	New Mexico
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	No. CIV 08-1041 MCA/LFG
)	
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE)	United States District Court Judge
)	M. Christina Armijo
)	
)	
Defendants-Appellant)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

**City of Albuquerque
Appellant:**

Gregory S. Wheeler
Peter H. Pierotti
Assistant City Attorneys
City of Albuquerque
Albuquerque, NM 87103

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Summary of Reply Argument.....	1
B. The Lower Court Should have Assumed that City of Albuquerque Public Libraries are not the Sole Source of Information in Albuquerque.....	2
C. The Overbreadth Doctrine Was not Plead and Could not Possibly Apply in the Present Case.....	3
D. There is no “Practical Approach to Facial Challenges” Where Courts Invalidate Laws on Claims not Framed by the Pleadings.....	5
E. There are no Uncontroverted Material Facts at Issue in a Facial Challenge to a Law not Dependent Upon Facts.....	7
F. The Lower Court Relied on Facts Established Under John Doe’s As-Applied Challenge Before he Dismissed that Challenge to Foreclose Discovery Regarding his Current Dangerousness.....	10
G. Due Process does not Require the Opportunity to Prove a Fact that is not Material to the Enforcement Scheme.....	11
H. The Rational Relationship Test Applies.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 5, 6

*Board of Educ., Island Trees Union
Free School Dist.* 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 14

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 4

Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe, 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....10, 12, 13

*Heffron v. International Soc’y for
Krishna Consciousness*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 7, 8

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc. 427 U.S. 50 (1976)..... 7, 8

New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 4

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State
Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....2, 3, 7, 9

TENTH CIRCUIT CASES

Shero v. City of Grove, Okl., 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 14

United States v. Platte, 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir 2005)..... 4

OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

PSINet Inc. v. Chapman, 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 7

OTHER FEDERAL COURT CASES

*Sanitation and Recycling Industry, Inc. v.
City of New York*, 928 F.Supp. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 12

*South Lyme Property Owner’s Ass’n., Inc. v.
Town of Old Lyme*, 539 F.Supp. 2d 524 (D.Conn. 2008)..... 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Standley v. Town of Woodfin, 186 N.C.App. 134
650 S.E.2d 618 (Ct. App. (2007))..... 15
